the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and Queens 
and the Acting President of the Borough of Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and seventy-five dollars and eighty cents 

($375.80) be and the same is hereby transferred from appropriations made for the 
year 1905, entitled and as follows: 

The County of New York—County Contingent Fund .................... 	$356  65 

Sheriff of the County of New York— 
Incidental Expenses of the Sheriff's Office and County Jail, including

[...]

Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and 
Queens, and the Acting President of the Borough of Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and seventy-five dollars and eighty cents 

($375.80) be and the same is hereby transferred from appropriations made for the 
year 1906, entitled and as follows: 
Sheriff of the County of New York— 

Incidental Expenses of the Sheriff's Office and County Jail, including 
Supplies.......................................................$120 69

[...]

150 00 ... 	.... 	........... 	... 	... 

Rentals of Fire Hydrants, Borough of Richmond, 1906 ............... 	150 00 

Very respectfully, 
FRANK J. GOODWIN, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents 

($137.50) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for the year 1903, entitled Bor-
oughs of Manhattan and The Bronx—Bronx River Works, Maintenance and Repairs, 
the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the ap-

[...]

City of New York. 

Under date of May io, 1907, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorized 
the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the acquisition of a certain parcel of land 
within the area of said improvement at a price not to exceed thirty-nine thousand 
dollars ($39,000). 

In accordance with the last mentioned resolution, a contract was duly entered into with 
the Madison Square Mortgage Company for the purchase of the property described 
therein at the sum of thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,x)• 

To reimburse the Fund for Street and Park Openings for this expense, to be paid 
therefrom, Corporate Stock to the amount of thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000) 
should be issued, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the revised Greater New 
York Charter. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the revised Greater

[...]

which price in my opinion is not excessive. I would therefore respectfully recommend 
that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopt a resolution authorizing the 
acquisition of the property. No. 74 Division street, Borough of Manhattan, at private 
sale at a price not exceeding forty-one thousand dollars ($41,000). 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate, Department of Finance. 
Approved: 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 
Approved: • 	' 

CHARLES D. OLENDORF, Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of said prem-
ises of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof, 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of said property at a price not exceeding forty-one thousand dollars 
($41,000), said contracts to be submitted *.o the Corporation Counsel for his approval 
as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Queens and